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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	J Carter

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	NHS Pensions (the Scheme Managers)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Carter’s complaint is that NHS Pensions have incorrectly rejected his application for Permanent Injury Benefit (PIB). He claims that he is entitled to PIB because his current medical condition is wholly, or mainly, attributable to his NHS employment.

2. He also says that the handling of his PIB application and subsequent appeals by Atos Origin, NHS Pensions’ medical advisers, fell below the required standard and caused him distress.
3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mr Carter was born on 3 March 1963.

5. He joined the NHS in January 1986 as a general dentist practitioner. 

6. Mr Carter bought his own dental practice in 1993 but was declared bankrupt in 2002. He has since worked as an associate dentist in different practices. 

7. Mr Carter’s GP’s notes of 5 January 1999 in relation to his medical condition stated, “Acute anxiety. Pressures at work” .
8. On 14 January 1999, Dr L, a Consultant Psychiatrist at Lynbrook Priory hospital, wrote to Dr F, Mr Carter’s GP. He said that Mr Carter had been admitted to hospital with a six to nine month history of heavy drinking. Dr L’s diagnosis of Mr Carter’s medical condition was that he suffered from acute alcohol syndrome.

9. On 12 September 2002, Dr M, a psychiatrist at Surrey Hampshire Borders, NHS Trust, wrote to Dr F. He said that Mr Carter could no longer cope with the pressures of running a dental practice. 
10. On 16 September 2002, Dr M wrote to Dr F again. He said that there were major factors underlying Mr Carter’s medical condition such as: the closing down of his dental practice, the substantial debt that he owed, that he had for several years’ hated dentistry, and his marital problems. 

11. On 19 February 2003, Dr B, a Consultant Psychiatrist at South West Yorkshire Mental Health NHS Trust, wrote to Dr S, Mr Carter’s current GP. His diagnosis of Mr Carter’s medical condition was that he was alcohol dependant. He also said that Mr Carter had problems in his relationship with his spouse.
12. Mr Carter’s medical records in 2004 showed that his GP had described his medical condition as, “Depression (Alcohol abuse)”.
13. Mr Carter’s employment with the NHS ended on 9 November 2004. He was awarded an enhanced ill health pension under the Scheme, with effect from 10 November 2004, payable for the remainder of his life.
14. On 12 July 2005, TW, a Consultant Gastroenterologist at Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Trust, wrote to Dr S. He said that a psychiatrist had seen Mr Carter, and his opinion was that Mr Carter suffered from a depressive illness with alcohol dependant syndrome. He also said that Mr Carter had admitted to being stressed because of his job and family issues. 

15. On 25 July 2005, Mrs G, of the Crisis Resolution Service, NHS Mental Health Trust, wrote to both Mr Carter and Dr S. She said that Mr Carter had been assessed on 12 June 2005 and had been discharged on 12 July 2005. She commented that he had left dentistry because he had found the work stressful.  In addition, she said that Mr Carter had faced financial difficulties and was frustrated about his strained relationship with his parents.  She referred to his long history of alcohol abuse and that his case had been discussed with Dr P, a Consultant Psychiatrist whose views were that Mr Carter was psychologically and physically dependant on alcohol. Mrs G commented that, other than that, Mr Carter had no identifiable mental illness that required treatment.
16. On 16 September 2005, Dr Q wrote to Mr Carter’s solicitors following his arrest for being in charge of a motor vehicle whilst over the legal limit for driving (Mr Carter says he was subsequently found not guilty and I have no reason to disbelieve him). Dr Q said that Mr Carter suffered from alcohol dependence syndrome. He also said that, while Mr Carter was employed in a stressful occupation, he began to drink heavily at a time when there were difficulties in his marital relationship. He stated that Mr Carter had suffered physical and mental ill health, culminating in the demise of his marriage, bankruptcy and alcohol dependence. He commented that Mr Carter’s account of his alcohol consumption left him in no doubt that he was alcohol dependant. He concluded Mr Carter was not depressed and was not suffering from mental illness requiring admission to hospital.

17. On 6 December 2005, Scottish Widows wrote to Mr Carter in connection with his claim for early retirement benefit under his personal pension plan that he had with them. They said with reference to Dr P, “I would agree that it is not appropriate to use this doctor’s opinion in isolation”.   
18. In his application for PIB in March 2006, Mr Carter said that he was forced to retire from dentistry in May 2005 due to chronic ill health directly related to his employment as a general dental practitioner with the NHS. He said that the stress of his employment with the NHS had caused severe depression since 1998. 
19. On 7 April 2006, Atos Origin wrote to Dr S in connection with Mr Carter’s application for PIB. They said that to qualify for PIB their medical advisers must be satisfied that an applicant suffered a permanent reduction in earning ability, because of an injury, disease or condition, which was wholly or mainly attributable to employment within the NHS. They commented that Mr Carter had indicated that there had been stresses at work and requested a copy of his medical records.
20. Atos Origin also wrote to Mr Carter on 7 April 2006, to inform him on the progress of his application for PIB. They said that further evidence was required before a decision could be made and therefore they had written to Dr S.
21. On 31 May 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin saying that it had been two months since he applied for PIB. He said that Atos Origin already had access to his files, which contained medical information on the state of his health from the time when he applied for ill health retirement benefits under the Scheme and that this information should have been sufficient to support his claim for PIB. 
22. On 2 June 2006, Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter again. They said that, on reviewing his application, they felt it was necessary to obtain further details about his medical condition and that they had therefore written to Dr W. They mentioned that it was not unusual for them to request further details before arriving at a decision whether or not to grant PIB.

23. On 7 June 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin in response to their letter of 2 June. He questioned why it was necessary for them to write to Dr W as his GP was Dr S not Dr W.
24. On 9 June 2006, Atos Origin responded to Mr Carter’s letter of 7 June. They said that, due to an administration error, they had requested a copy of Mr Carter’s medical notes from Dr W instead of Dr S. They mentioned that they had reissued letters to Dr S requesting notes on Mr Carter’s medical condition. 
25. On 12 June 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin saying that their admitted administrative error had delayed the whole process of considering his PIB application. 
26. On 14 June 2006, Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter saying that they had requested information from Dr S as per their letter of 7 April 2006. They said that the response they received from Dr S was insufficient for their medical adviser to make a decision, therefore they had written to Dr S again. They also apologised to Mr Carter for any distress they may have caused him in the process of obtaining the relevant information.

27. On 7 July 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin saying that he would be making a formal complaint if the matter was not resolved immediately.
28. Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter again on 18 July 2006, to inform him that his application for PIB was unsuccessful. 

29. On 23 July 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin saying that he wished to appeal against the decision to reject his PIB application. 
30. Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter on 21 September 2006, requesting details of his career in dentistry. They said that this information was required in order that they could properly determine his PIB entitlement.

31. On 25 September 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin providing the information that they had requested.

32. On 12 October 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin again requesting an update on his appeal.

33. Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter on 16 October 2006 saying that the information that he had provided in his letter of 25 September 2006, had been seen by their medical adviser. They said that they had written to Guildford & Waverley PCT and Calderdale PCT, requesting information relating to his work within the NHS. They mentioned that Mr Carter’s PIB claim would be assessed after they had received all the information their medical adviser had requested.
34. Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin on 19 October 2006 in response to their letter of 16 October. He said that, based on the information that he had provided to them, he was entitled to PIB. He also requested that his appeal be brought to a conclusion.
35. On 19 October 2006, Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter acknowledging his letter of 19 October 2006. 

36. Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter again on 14 November 2006 saying that, after consideration of all the evidence, the Scheme’s medical advisers could not conclude that he had suffered an injury that was wholly or mainly attributable to his duties as a NHS employee.
37. On 22 November 2006, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin saying that he wanted to make a second appeal against the decision not to accept his claim for PIB. 
38. On 14 December 2006, Atos Origin wrote to Mr Carter saying that his second appeal had not been successful. 
39. On 1 January 2007, Mr Carter wrote to Atos Origin saying that he wanted to appeal for a third time against the decision not to grant him a PIB. 

40. Mr M of NHS Pensions wrote to Mr Carter on 18 January 2007 informing him that they were unable to accept that his condition was wholly or mainly attributable to his NHS duties and that his appeal was therefore unsuccessful.  He states , “In my role as NHS Pensions’ Appeals Manager  I have undertaken , together with the Scheme’s Senior Medical Adviser, a very full and thorough review of your application, taking into account all the available information. Having very carefully reviewed the comments of the Senior Medical Adviser, I have no reason to disagree with the view he has expressed and I therefore endorse the conclusion that entitlement to PIB is not established”. 
41. Mr Carter no longer works for the NHS and is currently in part-time employment.
SCHEME PROVISIONS
42. The National Health Service (Injury Benefits) Regulations 1995 (SI 1995/866)

Regulation 3 states,
“Persons to whom the regulations apply

(1) these Regulations apply to any person who …

… sustains an injury, or contracts a disease, to which paragraph (2) applies.

(2) This paragraph applies to an injury which is sustained and to a disease which is contracted in the course of the person’s employment and which is attributable to his employment and also to any other injury sustained and similarly, to any other disease contracted, if –

it is attributable to the duties of his employment; …”

43. The 1995 Regulations were amended by The National Health Service (Injury Benefits) Amendment Regulations 1998 (SI 1998/667) so that the words “wholly or mainly” were inserted before “attributable” in Regulation 3(2).

44. Regulation 4 (as amended) sets out the scale of benefits. Regulation 4(1) states, 
“… benefits in accordance with this regulation shall be payable by the Secretary of State to any person to whom regulation 3(1) applies whose earning ability is permanently reduced by more than 10 per cent. by reason of the injury or disease ...”
45. The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995
“Early retirement pension (ill–health)
E2. — (1) A member who retires from pensionable employment because of physical or mental infirmity that makes him permanently incapable of efficiently discharging the duties of that employment shall be entitled to a pension under this regulation if he has at least 2 years' qualifying service…”.
SUBMISSIONS
Mr Carter submits:
46. He was forced to retire from dental practice because of his psychiatric illness. His GP’s notes of 5 January 1999, Dr M’s letter of September 2002 and Dr Q’s letter of 16 September 2005 supported his view that he was suffering from work-related stress.
47. By granting him an enhanced ill health early retirement pension, NHS Pensions had clearly indicated that he was permanently incapable of returning to his previous employment with the NHS. He now works on a part-time basis earning a far lower salary than he did working for the NHS.  He therefore needed PIB to support him for the rest of his life.

48. The respondents have distorted the facts and shown alcoholism as the major cause of his psychiatric condition. Correspondence received from psychiatrists clearly showed that this was not the case.
49. The evidence produced by the respondents to support their decision not to grant him PIB was mostly irrelevant and most of it was contradictory.

50. He was discriminated against by NHS Pensions as a result of his injuries being psychological rather than physical.

51. The poor handling of his application for PIB and subsequent appeals caused him additional distress.

NHS Pensions submit: 
52. They had taken into account all factors relevant to Mr Carter’s application, before deciding not to grant him PIB. These included Occupational Health reports, GP clinical notes, and other medical evidence considered by the Scheme’s medical advisers. 
53. The medical evidence did not support Mr Carter’s claim that his illness was wholly or mainly attributable to his NHS work in dentistry. Medical practitioners had concluded that other significant factors contributed to his medical condition.
54. Mr Carter’s application for ill health retirement benefits was successful because of a long history of recurrent depression and alcohol dependency. It was considered that these conditions would significantly impair his ability to perform the tasks of his job.

CONCLUSIONS

55. In order to qualify for PIB under the Scheme’s regulations, Mr Carter’s medical condition must be “wholly” or “mainly” “attributable” to his employment with the NHS.
56. Mr Carter’s GP’s notes in 1999 referred to “acute anxiety, work pressures”. However, there was no comment in these notes as to whether work pressures were the main cause of his anxiety or whether there were any other factors that could have caused it. Dr B says that Mr Carter could not cope with the pressures of running a dental practice, however, he did not comment as to whether this was the main cause of his illness. Dr M, Dr B, TW, Mrs G and Dr Q have all stated that there were factors other than Mr Carter’s work with the NHS, which contributed to his medical condition.
57. The earlier decisions made on 18 July, 14 November and 14 December 2006 by Atos Origin were made without authority. The Scheme Regulations were changed on 14 December 2007 in order to provide such authority. However, I am not persuaded that this flaw in the process has caused Mr Carter any injustice. It is unlikely that NHS Pensions would have come to a different conclusion to that of Atos Origin, had the decision been referred back to them. Further, a review of Mr Carter’s application had been made by NHS Pensions following his third appeal. The decision in this instance was issued by NHS Pensions in their letter to Mr Carter of 18 January 2007
58. I have to consider whether the decision taken by NHS Pensions on 18 January 2007 to reject Mr Carter’s third appeal was reasonable, based on the medical evidence available. In coming to their decision, NHS Pensions sought advice from the Scheme’s medical advisers, Atos Origin.  This advice was based on a consideration of medical evidence from Mr Carter’s GPs and other psychiatrists.  Further, from reviewing Atos Origin’s letter to Dr S of 7 April 2006, it is apparent that a proper explanation of the purpose for requesting the medical information had been provided. It is also evident that Dr S was made aware of the criteria used by NHS Pensions in granting PIB.  In considering his appeal, NHS Pensions had sought further medical advice from Mr Carter’s GP before coming to their decision. On the basis of this advice, NHS Pensions did not consider that Mr Carter had an injury which met the criteria to entitle him to PIB.  I do not consider that there is any basis for concluding that the process followed by the respondents in reaching their conclusion was flawed.

59. Mr Carter submits that the respondents had distorted the facts regarding his medical condition and shown alcoholism, rather than work related stress, as the major cause of his condition.  However, Dr L, Dr B, TW and Mrs G all infer that alcohol dependency was a major contributory factor. I therefore do not consider that the respondents have acted inappropriately in this regard. 

60. Mr Carter also submits that the evidence that was produced by the respondents to support their decision not to grant him PIB was mostly irrelevant and contradictory. However, I cannot see that the evidence relied upon by NHS Pensions was anything other than that upon which they were entitled properly to rely.
61. Mr Carter claims that he is being discriminated against by NHS Pensions as a result of his injuries being psychological rather than physical. Whilst it will sometimes be more difficult to assess a condition, which is not physical, I can see no basis for concluding that Mr Carter has not been treated entirely properly. 
62. Mr Carter says that his current earnings are far lower than his salary as an NHS employee. He therefore feels that he is entitled to receive PIB. However, to be considered for PIB, Mr Carter had to satisfy the first criterion under Regulation 3(1), of the National Health Service (Injury Benefits) Regulations 1995. This states that his injury must be “wholly” or “mainly” attributable to his employment. Whilst it was recognised by NHS Pensions that Mr Carter was too ill to continue efficiently in his job with the NHS, his illness was not viewed as being wholly or mainly attributable to his job. Regulation 4 of the National Health Service (Injury Benefits) Regulations 1995, states that benefits are payable to any person to whom Regulation 3(1) applies, whose earning ability is permanently reduced by more than 10 per cent by reason of the injury or disease. In view of the fact that Mr Carter had not satisfied the conditions under Regulation 3(1), it followed that NHS Pensions did not have to consider Regulation 4.

63. Mr Carter contends that he is permanently incapable of returning to his work in the NHS. He says that NHS Pensions share this view in that they had granted him an ill health pension on this basis. However, although Mr Carter had met the criteria for an ill health pension, it does not automatically follow that he is entitled to receive PIB in respect of which the criteria are different.
64. Mr Carter complains that the handling of his PIB application and subsequent appeals fell below the required standard. NHS Pensions have a responsibility to ensure their medical advisers act promptly, and that Mr Carter’s application was dealt with correctly.  It took Atos Origin four months to write to Mr Carter following his application for PIB to inform him that his application was not successful. 

65. Moreover, during this period Atos Origin had incorrectly requested a copy of his medical notes from Dr W instead of Dr S. That error, which caused a delay in process, constitutes maladministration.  However, I do not think that the length of time taken overall by Atos Origin to inform Mr Carter of the decision not to grant him PIB was excessive: medical evidence had to be requested and then considered before a decision could be taken on whether to grant Mr Carter a PIB. In addition, Atos Origin had responded promptly during this period to Mr Carter’s letters requesting an update on the progress of his claim.
66. I note that there was a delay of four months before Atos Origin responded to Mr Carter’s first letter of appeal. However, during this period, Atos Origin had written to Mr Carter within two months of his first letter of appeal, requesting further information in relation to his application. Atos Origin had taken less than a month to respond to Mr Carter’s subsequent letters in connection with his first appeal. I therefore do not see that the time taken by Atos origin to respond to Mr Carter’s first letter of appeal was unreasonable. I note that Atos Origin had replied to both his second and third letters of appeal within one month of receiving them.   
67. I therefore do not find that the handling of Mr Carter’s PIB application and subsequent appeals was generally below the expected standard.
68. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold any aspect of Mr Carter’s complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

3 June 2008
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